[c] The comparability of Con-way's tax provision and net income was affected by the following:

• Tax benefits of $7.2 million in the second quarter of 2006 related to the settlement with the IRS of
previous tax filings

• Tax benefits of $2.9 million in the third quarter of 2006 from the utilization of capital-loss
carryforwards that offset tax on the sale of Con-way Expedite

• Tax benefits of $14.8 million in the fourth quarter of 2006 from the utilization of capital-loss
carryforwards that offset tax on the sale of Con-way’s membership interest in Vector

Revision of Results of Operations for the First Quarter of 2007

During the fourth quarter of 2007, Con-way identified adjustments related to the first quarter of 2007. Con-
way has determined that those adjustments were not material to either the first or fourth quarter. However, for a
more accurate presentation, Con-way has elected to revise the results of the first quarter of 2007 to reflect those
immaterial adjustments as presented in the table below.

Quarter Ended
March 31, 2007

As Reported Adjustment As Revised

Operating Results
Revenues ..... $1,002,191 $ — $1,002,191
Operating Income ..... 55,673 (6,553) 49,120
Income from Continuing Operations before Income Tax

Provision ..... 52,345 (6,553) 45,792
Net Income from Continuing Operations Available to Common

Shareholders ..... 29,005 (4,083) 24,922
Net Income Applicable to Common Shareholders ..... 31,924 (4,083) 27,841

Per Common Share
Basic Earnings

Net Income from Continuing Operations ..... $ 0.63 $ (0.09) $ 0.54
Net Income Applicable to Common Shareholders ..... 0.69 (0.08) 0.61

Diluted Earnings
Net Income from Continuing Operations ..... 0.60 (0.09) 0.51
Net Income Applicable to Common Shareholders ..... 0.65 (0.08) 0.57

As presented in the table above, the revisions to the first quarter of 2007 include the following items:

• Increase in employee benefits expense of $7.6 million due to amendments to benefit plans for